

No. 10-699

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY, BY HIS PARENTS
AND GUARDIANS ARI Z. AND NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS FOR
PEACE NOW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

AMERICANS FOR PEACE NOW
2100 M STREET, N.W.
SUITE 619
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
(202) 408-9898

MARGARET KRAWIEC
Counsel of Record
PATRICK H. HAGGERTY
DANIELE M. SCHIFFMAN
SCOTT SILVERBOARD
1440 NEW YORK AVE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
MARGARET.KRAWIEC@
PROBONOLAW.COM

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Case Represents a Direct Challenge to
More than Six Decades of U.S. Foreign Policy
on the Recognition of Sovereignty Over
Jerusalem 5

 A. American Diplomacy and the Arab-Israeli
 Peace Process 5

 B. The United States’ Consistent Policy Has
 Been to Recognize No State as Having
 Sovereignty Over Jerusalem 10

 C. Congress’ Sustained Effort to Change U.S.
 Policy Regarding the Status of Jerusalem
 Culminating in the Passage of Section 214
 of the Foreign Relations Authorization Act,
 Fiscal Year 2003 17

 i. The 2003 Foreign Relations Authorization
 Act 17

ii. President Bush’s September 30, 2002 Signing Statement	18
iii. Congress’ Sustained Effort to Change U.S. Policy on Jerusalem	20
D. Serious Repercussions for U.S. Foreign Policy If Section 214(d) Is Implemented .	26
II. The Decision How to Record the Place of Birth for a Citizen Born in Jerusalem in Official U.S. Government Documents Is Committed Exclusively to the Executive Branch Through the President’s Constitutionally Committed Recognition Power	31
A. Courts May Not Consider Claims That Raise Issues Whose Resolution Has Been Committed to the Executive Branch by the Text of the Constitution	32
B. This Court Has Long Recognized That the President Has Sole Authority to Decide Which Nation Has Sovereignty Over Disputed Territory	34
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	39
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	38
<i>Chicago & Southern Airlines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	37
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	36, 37
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	34, 38
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	38
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	36
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	36, 37
<i>Urtetiqui v. D’Arcy</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 692 (1835)	38
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Insurance Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839)	34, 35

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2003)	17, 20, 21
G.A. Res. 181 (II), Pt. III, U.N. Doc. A/181 (Nov. 29, 1947)	11

Jerusalem Embassy Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-45, 109 Stat. 398 (1995)	24
Presidential Determination No. 99-29, 64 Fed. Reg. 33739 (June 17, 1999)	25
Presidential Determination No. 2001- 19, 66 Fed. Reg. 34355 (June 11, 2001)	25
Presidential Determination No. 2009-19, 74 Fed. Reg. 27903 (June 5, 2009)	25
S.C. Res. 242, U.N. Doc. S/RES/242 (Nov. 22, 1967)	8
S.C. Res. 338, U.N. Doc. S/RES/338 (Oct. 22, 1973)	8
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2	33
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	33, 34, 39

MISCELLANEOUS

Firdaus Abdullah, <i>PM: US Move Will Fuel Anger</i> , New Straits Times, Oct. 7, 2002, available at 2002 WLNR 1217252	28
<i>Arab States Have Reacted with Fury to the Signing by President Bush of a Law that Urges Recognition of Jerusalem as the "Capital of Israel,"</i> 46 Middle East Economic Digest, Oct. 4, 2002, available at 2002 WLNR 14626460	28

<i>Arabs Outraged by U.S. Move On Jerusalem: 'U.S.-Israeli Conspiracy:' Congress Requires Bush to Recognize City as Israel's Capital</i> , National Post, Oct. 3, 2002, <i>available at</i> 2002 WLNR 7864977	29
James Bennet, <i>Angry at U.S., Palestinians Ratify Capital in Jerusalem</i> , New York Times, Oct. 7, 2002, <i>available at</i> 2002 WLNR 4010268	28
Brief for the Members of the United States Senate et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet., <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , No. 10-699 (Aug. 5, 2011)	20
President George H.W. Bush, <i>Remarks at the President's News Conference with Prime Minister Yitzhak Rabin of Israel</i> (Aug. 11, 1992)	15
President George W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003</i> , 38 Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents 1659 (Sept. 30, 2002)	16, 18, 19, 20
President George W. Bush, <i>Address to the Annapolis Conference</i> (Nov. 27, 2007), http://www.mfa.gov.il/MFA/ MFAArchive/2000_2009/2007/Adre ss%20by%20President%20George%2 0Bush%20to%20the%20Annapolis% 20Conference%2027-Nov-2007	9

President Jimmy Carter, <i>Explanation of the United States Vote for the Security Council Resolution on the Occupied Territories</i> (Mar. 3, 1980)	15
President William Clinton, <i>Remarks at the President's News Conference with Prime Minister Yitzhak Rabin of Israel</i> (Mar. 16, 1994)	15
President William Clinton, <i>Remarks at the President's News Conference with Prime Minister Ehud Barak of Israel</i> (July 19, 1999)	16
141 Cong. Rec. S15521 (daily ed. Oct. 24, 1995)	24, 25
141 Cong. Rec. S15468-69 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 1995)	24
143 Cong. Rec. H3292 (daily ed. June 4, 1997)	25
144 Cong. Rec. H1148-49 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 1998)	22
145 Cong. Rec. E2529 (daily ed. Nov. 22, 1999)	22
Declaration of Principles on Interim Self-Government Arrangements, Isr.-P.L.O., Sept. 13, 1993, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/20th_century/isrpl0.asp	8
Yossi Feintuch, <i>U.S. Policy on Jerusalem</i> (Greenwood Press 1987)	11

<i>Fresh Evidence of U.S. Bias Towards Israel</i> , Financial Times, Oct. 11, 2002, available at 2002 WLNR 7617790	27
Arthur Goldberg, United States Permanent Representative to the United Nations, <i>Address to the United Nations General Assembly</i> , Fifth Emergency Special Session (July 14, 1967)	13
Jamal Halaby, <i>Arabs Blast US Legislation Recognizing Jerusalem as Capital</i> , Jerusalem Post, Oct. 3, 2002, available at 2002 WLNR 152188	28, 29
H.R. 4877, 98th Cong. (1984)	23, 24
H.R. 1298, 105th Cong. (1997)	20
H.R. 1486, 105th Cong. (1997)	20, 21
H.R. 2832, 105th Cong. (1997)	21
H.R. 4276, 105th Cong. (as passed by Senate, Aug. 31, 1998)	21
H.R. 2529, 106th Cong. (1999)	21
H.R. 2670, 106th Cong. (1999)	22
H.R. 4690, 106th Cong. (as reported by Senate, July 21, 2000)	21
H.R. 598, 107th Cong. (2001)	21
H.R. 1643, 107th Cong. (2001)	21
H.R. 167, 108th Cong. (2003)	26
H.R. 588, 109th Cong. (2005)	26

H.R. 895, 110th Cong. (2007)	26
H.R. 3412, 111th Cong. (2009)	25
H.R. 1006, 112th Cong. (2011)	25
H.R. Doc. No. 106-148 (1999)	23, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 105-432 (1998)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 107-671 (2002)	22
H. Res. 199, 97th Cong. (1981)	23
Interim Agreement on the West Bank and Gaza Strip, Isr.-P.L.O., Sept. 28, 1995, http://www.mfa.gov.il/MFA/Peace +Process/Guide+to+the+Peace+Process/T HE+ISRAELI-PALESTINIAN+INTERI M+AGREEMENT.htm	8
Harry Kelly et al., <i>That Is a Most Unwise Thing</i> , Time, Apr. 9, 1984, http://www.time.com/time/magazine /article/0,9171,952383-1,00.html	24
Daniel C. Kurtzer & Scott B. Lasensky, <i>Negotiating Arab-Israeli Peace: American Leadership in the Middle East</i> (United States Institute of Peace 2008)	6, 7
Letter from George P. Shultz, Sec'y of State, to Dante B. Fascell, Chairman, Comm. on Foreign Affairs, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 13, 1984)	24
President Barack Obama, <i>Address to the United Nations General Assembly</i> (Sept. 23, 2009)	16

President Barack Obama, <i>Remarks As Prepared for Delivery “A Moment of Opportunity”</i> (May 19, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/05/19/remarks-president-barack-obama-prepared-delivery-moment-opportunity	10
<i>Palestinians Denounce U.S. Recognition of Jerusalem as Israel Capital</i> , USATODAY.com, Oct. 1, 2002, http://www.usatoday.com/news/world/2002-10-01-palestinians_x.htm	29
A Performance-Based Roadmap to a Permanent Two-State Solution to the Israeli-Palestinian Conflict (Apr. 30, 2003), http://www.un.org/media/main/roadmap122002.pdf	9
Press Release, Dep’t of State, Department Statement (June 28, 1967)	13
Press Release, Dep’t of State, Summary of Telegrams (Aug. 13, 1948)	12
Press Release, Dep’t of State, No. 576 (July 22, 1952)	12
Press Release, Briefing by Special Envoy for Middle East Peace George Mitchell (Nov. 25, 2009), http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2009/nov/132447.htm	14
Press Release, President Harry S. Truman, <i>Statement by the President on Israel</i> (Oct. 24, 1948)	12

William B. Quandt, <i>Peace Process: American Diplomacy and the Arab- Israeli Conflict Since 1967</i> (Brookings Institution and University of California Press 2005)	6
President Ronald Reagan, <i>Address to the Nation</i> (Sept. 1, 1982)	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	33
S. 2031, 98th Cong. (1983)	23
S. 886, 106th Cong. (as passed by Senate, June 22, 1999)	21
S. 2778, 107th Cong. (2002)	21
William Scranton, United States Permanent Representative to the United Nations, <i>Address to the United Nations Security Council</i> (Mar. 23, 1976)	13, 14
Jeremy M. Sharp, <i>U.S. Foreign Aid to Israel</i> (Sept. 16, 2010), <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/mideast/R
L33222.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/mideast/R L33222.pdf	5, 6
<i>U.S. Law on Jerusalem Denounced</i> , Seattle Times, Oct. 2, 2002, <i>available at</i> 2002 WLNR 1680166	27
Anthony D. Weiner, Op-Ed., <i>The Failing to Recognize Jerusalem</i> , The Jewish Press, Oct. 27, 2010, <a href="http://www.jewishpress.com/pagerou
te.do/45774">http://www.jewishpress.com/pagerou te.do/45774	26

Charles Yost, United States Permanent
Representative to the United Nations,
*Address to the United Nations
Security Council* (July 1, 1969)13

Jim Zanotti, *U.S. Foreign Aid to
Palestinians* (May 31, 2011),
[http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/mideast/R
S22967.pdf](http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/mideast/R
S22967.pdf)6
